

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO**

STATE OF OHIO *ex rel.*
NEW PROSPECT BAPTIST CHURCH,
1580 Summit Road
Cincinnati, Ohio 45237

Relator,

vs.

HON. ROBERT P. RUEHLMAN, JUDGE,
HAMILTON COUNTY COURT OF
COMMON PLEAS,
Hamilton County Courthouse
1000 Main Street, Room 300
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Respondent.

Case No.: _____

Original Action in Mandamus and Prohibition

**MOTION FOR PEREMPTORY WRIT OF MANDAMUS AND/OR PROHIBITION,
OR FOR AN ALTERNATIVE WRIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

 I. City and County Officials Employ Collusive Litigation in Lieu of a Legislative Approach
 to Address Homelessness in Hamilton County..... 3

 II. Respondent Enters a Series of Plainly Overbroad Orders Restricting the Rights of
 Numerous Non-Parties..... 5

 III. Relator is Precluded from Fulfilling Its Religious Mission to Provide Aid to Persons in
 Need. 8

LAW AND ARGUMENT 9

 I. An Extraordinary Writ is an Appropriate Mechanism for New Prospect to Challenge the
 Common Pleas Court’s Overreach..... 9

 II. Ohio Courts Lack Jurisdiction Over Non-Adversarial Lawsuits Such As This One..... 10

 III. The Court Lacked Jurisdiction to Impose Nuisance Liability on the City..... 13

 IV. The Court Lacked Jurisdiction to Issue an Injunction of County-Wide Scope that
 Purports to Bind Innumerable Non-Parties 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ohio Constitution, Article IV, Section 4 10

CASES

Blankenship v. Blackwell, 103 Ohio St.3d 567, 574, 2004-Ohio-5596, ¶ 31 14

Chicago & G.T. Ry. Co. v. Wellman, 143 U.S. 339, 345 (1892) 12

Clifton v. Blanchester, 131 Ohio St.3d 287, 289, 2012-Ohio-780, ¶ 15..... 12

Columbus Homes Ltd. v. S.A.R. Constr. Co., 10th Dist. Nos. 06AP-759, 06AP-760, 2007-Ohio-1702, ¶ 32 14

Cyran v. Cyran, 152 Ohio St.3d 484, 487 (2018)..... 10

Hodesh v. Korelitz, 123 Ohio St.3d 72, 75, 2009-Ohio-4220, ¶ 9..... 13

Howard v. Miami Twp. Fire Div., 119 Ohio St.3d 1, 5, 2008-Ohio-2792, ¶ 24..... 13

Hunsche v. Loveland, 133 Ohio App.3d 535, 540 (1st Dist. 1999 13

Kincaid v. Erie Ins. Co., 128 Ohio St.3d 322, 326, 2010-Ohio-6036, ¶ 20..... 10

Kirchner v. Crystal, 15 Ohio St.3d 326, 329 (1984)..... 13

Lord v. Veazie, 49 U.S. 251, 255 (1850)..... 12

Mallory v. Cincinnati, 1st Dist. No. C-110563, 2012-Ohio-2861, ¶ 17 10

Martin v. City of Boise, Idaho, 902 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 5

Maryhew v. Yova, 11 Ohio St.3d 154, 159 (1984)..... 14

Midland Steel Prods. Co. v. U.A.W. Local 486, 61 Ohio St.3d 121, 126 (1991) 14

Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Cincinnati, Inc. v. Project Jericho, 52 Ohio St.3d 56, 61 (1990).. 9,

<i>Racing Guild of Ohio, Local 304, Service Employees Intern. Union, AFL-CIO, CLC v. Ohio State Racing Comm’n</i> , 28 Ohio St.3d 317, 321 (1986).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Barclays Bank PLC v. Hamilton Cty. Court of Common Pleas</i> , 74 Ohio St.3d 536, 542 (1996)	9, 10
<i>State ex rel. Doe v. Capper</i> , 132 Ohio St.3d 365, 368, 2012-Ohio-2686, ¶ 15	15
<i>State ex rel. Draper v. Wilder</i> , 145 Ohio St. 447, 455 (1945)	11
<i>State ex rel. Lanham v. Smith</i> , 110 Ohio St.3d 1453 (2006).....	10
<i>State v. Cowan</i> , 103 Ohio St.3d 144, 146, 2004 -Ohio- 4777, ¶ 8.....	15
<i>Tucker v. Tucker</i> , 143 Ohio St. 658, 660 (1944).....	13
<i>Vonderhaar v. Cincinnati</i> , 191 Ohio App.3d 229, 237, 2010-Ohio-6289, ¶ 31 (1st Dist.)	9, 13
<i>Waldman v. Pitcher</i> , 70 N.E.3d 1025, 1030, 2016-Ohio-5909, ¶ 21 (1st Dist.).....	10

STATUTES

R.C. 2731.02	9
R.C. 2744.02	13
R.C. 3719.10	4, 13
R.C. 3729.05	8
R.C. 3767.01	13
R.C. 3767.04	7
R.C. Chapter 3767.....	4, 13

RULES

Civ. R. 65	14
------------------	----

REGULATIONS

1958 Op. Att’y Gen. No. 1958-1647	14
---	----

Ohio Adm. Code 3701-25-01 8
